The net proceeds from the Offering will be approximately A$394 million, after deduction of commissions,
professional fees and other administrative expenses.

Zip intends to use the proceeds of the Offering (net of commissions, professional fees and other
administrative expenses) to drive growth in core markets, expand into new regions and for general
corporate purposes.

41

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Group

The following table sets forth the Group’s cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation and
indebtedness as of 31 December 2020 based on the unaudited but reviewed consolidated financial
statements of the Group as at and for the half year ended 31 December 2020:

(a) on an actual basis; and

(b) on an "as adjusted" basis to reflect the issuance of the Notes in this Offering and the gross
proceeds from the Offering.

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The following table sets out the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December
2020 as well as the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position assuming the Offering
occurred on 31 December 2020.

  As 31 December 2020
(A$ million) Actual As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents 142.5 542.5
Restricted cash  75.3 75.3
Term deposit 1.5 1.5
Total Cash, cash equivalents and term deposit 219.3 619.3

Interest bearing liabilities
Borrowings  1,530.0 1,530.0
Existing convertible and warrants 133.6 133.6
Notes offered hereby* - 400.0

Shareholders’ equity
Issued capital 1,503,8 1,503,8
Equity component of the convertible notes  - -
Reserves 164.5 164.5
Accumulated losses (542.1) (542.1)
Total equity 1,126.2 1,126.2
Total capitalisation and indebtedness 2,789.8 3,189.8

* IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation requires the Notes to be bifurcated between the host debt agreement
and equity or financial liability for the equity conversion feature. As the accounting classification and measurement
of the Notes has not been completed as at the date of this Offering Circular, the entire face value of the Notes has
been recognised in the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as debt and no adjustment has been
made to equity or financial liabilities.

42

Current equity capital

Description No. of Ordinary Shares
Number of Ordinary Shares on issue as at